SMD Type
www.kexin.com.cn 1
Diodes
Schottky Diodes
MBRS15H45CT
■ Features
 ● Low forward voltage drop, Low power loss
 ● High efficiency
 ● Meet MSL level 1, per J-STD-020D,
     Lead free maximum peak of 245℃
 ● Solder dip 265℃ max, 10s
TO-263
Dimensions in inches and (millimeters)
■ Absolute Maximum Ratings Ta = 25℃
Parameter Symbol Rating Unit
 Peak  Reverse voltage VRM 45
 RMS Voltage VRMS 31
 DC Blocking Voltage VR 45
 Average Forward  Rectified  Current IFAV 15
 Peak Repetitive Surge Current
 (Rated VR, Square Wave, 20KHz)
 Peak forward surge current   IFM 150
 Peak Repetitive Reverse Surge Current (Note 1) IRRM 1
 Voltage Rate of Change, (Rated VR) dv/dt 10000 V/us
 Thermal Resistance Junction to Case  (Note.2) RθJC 2 ℃/W
 Junction Temperature TJ 175
 Storage temperature range Tstg  -65 to 175
V
℃
IFRMS 15
A
Note.1: Pulse Test : 300uS Pulse Width, 1% Duty Cycle
Note.2: Mount on Heatsink Size of 4" x 6" x 0.25" Al-Plate
SMD Type
Diodes
Schottky Diodes
MBRS15H45CT
■ Electrical Characteristics Ta = 25℃
Parameter Symbol Test Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
 Reverse breakdown voltage VR  IR= 0.2mA 45
VF1  IF= 7.5A,Ta = 25℃ 0.64 0.68
VF2  IF= 7.5A,Ta = 125℃ 0.55 0.6
VF3  IF= 15 A,Ta = 25℃ 0.76 0.8
VF4  IF= 15 A,Ta = 125℃ 0.67 0.7
IR1  Ta = 25℃ 0.3 30  uA
IR2  Ta = 125℃ 0.62 10 mA
 Capacitance  junction  terminals (Note.4) Cj 290  pF
 Forward voltage   (Note.3)
 Reverse voltage leakage current
V
Note.3: 2.0uS Pulse Width, F=1.0KHz, Continues 10 Cycles
Note.4: Measure at 1 MHz and Applied Reverse Voltage of 4.0 V D.C.
■ Typical  Characterisitics
FIG.1 FORWARD CURRENT DERATING CURVE
0
5
10
15
20
0 25 50 75 100 125 150 175
CASE TEMPERATURE (oC)
A
V
E
R
A
G
E
 F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 A
C
U
R
R
E
N
T
(A
)
RESISTIVE OR
INDUCTIVELOA
FIG. 2 MAXIMUM  NON-REPETITIVE FORWARD
SURGE CURRENT PER LEG
0
30
60
90
120
150
180
001011
NUMBER OF CYCLES AT 60 Hz
P
E
A
K
 F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 S
U
R
G
E
 A
C
U
R
R
E
N
T
(A
)
8.3mS Single Half Sine Wave
JEDEC Method
    FIG. 4 TYPICAL REVERSE CHARACTERISTICS
0.01
0.1
1
10
100
1000
20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
PERCENT OF RATED PEAK REVERSE VOLTAGE (%)
IN
S
TA
N
TA
N
E
O
U
S
 R
E
V
E
R
S
E
 A
C
U
R
R
E
N
T
(u
A
)
TA=125℃
TA=25℃
FIG. 3 TYPICAL FORWARD CHARACTERISRICS
0.01
0.1
1
10
100
0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1 1.1 1.2
FORWARD VOLTAGE (V)
IN
S
TA
N
TA
N
E
O
U
S
 F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 A
C
U
R
R
E
N
T
(A
)
TA=125℃
TA=25℃
SMD Type
www.kexin.com.cn 3
Diodes
Schottky Diodes
MBRS15H45CT
■ Typical  Characterisitics
FIG. 5 TYPICAL JUNCTION CAPACITANCE
100
1000
10000
0.1 1 10 100
REVERSE VOLTAGE (V)
JU
N
C
TI
O
N
 C
A
P
A
C
IT
A
N
C
E
 (p
F)
 A
FIG. 6 TYPICAL TRANSIENT THERMAL IMPEDANCE
0.1
1
10
100
1000
0.01 0.1 1 10
T-PULSE DURATION(s)
TR
A
N
S
IE
N
T
TH
E
R
M
A
L
IM
P
E
D
A
N
C
E
 A
(℃
/W
)